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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD 
 

 Charter Actions Requiring a Vote  Non-Voting Board Items 
  Approve a Charter Application   Public Hearing Item 
   Approve a Charter Renewal (15 yrs.)   Discussion Item 
       Approve Charter Continuance (5 or 10 yrs.)  Read into Record  

   Approve a Charter Amendment Request   
   Approve a Charter Agreement 
   Give a Charter Notice of Concern  

   Lift the Charter Notice of Concern 
   Commence Charter Revocation Proceedings  
   Revoke a Charter       

  Board Action, Other__________________________________ 
 
 Policies  

  Open a New Policy or Changes to a Policy for Public Comment  
  Approve a New Policy 
  Approve Revisions to an Existing Policy 

 

 

PREPARED BY: Erin Kupferberg, Senior Manager Academic Evaluation Team 
    

SUBJECT:          2017-18 PMF Policy & Technical Guide, Open for Public 
Comment               

          

DATE:  February 26, 2018  

 

Proposal 
DC PCSB staff recommends the Board vote to open the 2017-18 Performance 

Management Framework Policy & Technical Guide (PMF Guide) for public 
comment from February 22, 2018 through March 19, 2018. Any public 
comment received during the public comment period will be taken into 

consideration prior to the vote.  
 

Written comments may be submitted by mail or emailed to: 
 DC Public Charter School Board 
 3333 14th Street NW, Suite 210 

 Washington, DC 20010 
 public.comment@dcpcsb.org 

 
Anyone wishing to present their testimony publicly before the Board may do so 
during the public hearing on February 26, 2018. The Board will vote at the 

March 19, 2018 meeting pending no comments received that the Board needs 
more time to consider. 

 
Summary of Proposed PMF Guide Revisions  
This proposal focuses on two parts. 1) PK-8 PMF: To protect the Performance 

Management Framework’s year-to-year stability, DC PCSB staff recommends 
the Board amend the 2017-18 PMF Guide to revert to the weights, floors and 

https://dcpcsb.egnyte.com/dl/i2N2rneKvZ
https://dcpcsb.egnyte.com/dl/i2N2rneKvZ
mailto:public.comment@dcpcsb.org
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targets business rules in the 2016-17 PMF Guide for the Student Achievement 
and Gateway measures. 2) AE PMF: To correct an error in the Adult Education 

(AE) PMF Retention measure business rule that allowed a GED or NEDP test to 
count for a post-test that was approved by the task force for the 2017-18 PMF 

Guide and to clarify that a student must pre- and post-test in the same Adult 
Basic Education (ABE) subject for Student Progress.   
 

PK-8 PMF 
This proposal keeps the reliability of the Framework for all PK-8 schools with the 

average impact of 0.0 percentage points and the range of 0.6 points total (-0.4 
to +0.2). Appendix A shows the impact analysis for every school based on 
2016-17 data.  

 
Changes are redlined in the 2017-18 PMF Policy and Technical Guide. 

 
Achievement Weights 
2016-17 Weights:  

There is a three-to-two ratio of weights between PARCC Approaching 
College and Career Ready (levels 3+) and PARCC College and Career 

Ready (levels 4+).  
 

2017-18 Weights:  
PARCC levels 3+ and PARCC levels 4+ weigh equal.  

 

The table below shows the weights for the Student Achievement measures for 
2016-17 and 2017-18 for all grade configurations outlined in the technical 

guides. The weights below are for each subject, math and ELA.   
 

Grades Served 2016-17 
Level 3+ 
Weight 

2016-17 
Level 4+ 
Weight 

2017-18 
Level 3+ 
Weight 

2017-18 
Level 4+ 
Weight 

Ending in Grade 3 
with PK 

4.5 3.0 3.75 3.75 

Ending in Grade 3 
without PK 

6.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 

Ending in Grades 4-8 
with PK 

7.5 5.0 6.25 6.25 

Ending in Grades 4-8 
without PK 

9.0 6.0 7.5 7.5 

 
 

Achievement and Gateway Measures 
2016-17 Business rule:  
 Floor: Zero 

Target: PARCC Levels 3+ set at 100, PARCC Levels 4+ = (100-90th 
percentile)*0.25 + 90th percentile 

 

https://dcpcsb.egnyte.com/dl/i2N2rneKvZ
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2017-18 Business rule: 
 Floor: The 3.3rd percentile, three-year weighted average1 

Target: PARCC Levels 3+ set at 100, PARCC Levels 4+ = 90th percentile, 
three-year weighted average 

 
The table below shows the 2016-17 floors and targets, the 2017-18 floors and 
targets using the new business rules, and the proposed 2017-18 floors and 

targets using the 2016-17 business rules. The targets for 2016-17 include 
PARCC data through 2015-16 and the targets calculated for 2017-18 (approved 

and proposed) include charter school PARCC data through 2016-17.  
  

PMF 

Measure 

2016-
17  

Floors 

2016-
17  

Targets 

2017-18  
Approved 

Floors 

2017-18  
Approved 

Target 

2017-18  
Proposed 

Floors 

2017-18  
Proposed 
Targets 

ELA 3+ 0 100 31.5 100 0 100 

ELA 4+ 0 58 8.6 43 0 58.8 

Math 3+ 0 100 26.7 100 0 100 

Math 4+ 0 62.9 6.0 52.3 0 64.2 

3rd Grade 

ELA 
0 60.2 6.1 42.4 0 58.5 

8th Grade 

Math 
0 61.2 0.4 45.9 0 61.6 

Attendance 85 95 85.5 95.5 85 95 

Re-
enrollment 

67 92 69.1 93.8 67 92 

 
We recommend the Board use the 2016-17 floors and targets for the School 

Environment measures: Attendance and re-enrollment. 
 
AE PMF 

Additionally, staff clarified the Adult Education (AE) PMF Student Progress and 
Retention measures.   

 
Student Progress 
Last year, the Board approved setting a minimum post-test participation rate 

for the Student Progress category. As written in the approved 2017-18 PMF 
Guide, “[s]chools must post-test a minimum of 60% of eligible students to 

receive points for this measure...” To promote post-testing in students’ lowest 
scoring Adult Basic Education (ABE) or ESL subject, DC PCSB staff recommend 
the following clarification be added to pages 86 and 94 of the PMF Guide: 

To count toward the post-test participation rate, students must, at a 
minimum, be post-tested in their lowest performing subject. 

 

                                                 
1 The three-year weighted average is calculated as follows: the most recent year has 50% weight, the previous 

year has 30% weight, and the year prior to that has 20% weight. 
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Retention 
Last year, the Adult Education PMF task force recommended and the Board 

approved the following Student Progress adjustment: in addition to 
demonstrating growth through an NRS post-test assessment, students who 

earn their National External Diploma Program (NEDP) credential or pass the 
GED subject test that corresponds to their lowest performing ABE subject will 
also be positively counted (as long as they do not post-test on an NRS-

approved assessment). Since the NEDP and GED subject test counts as the 
students’ post-test, we intended to count it the same way in the Retention 

measure. We clarified that the NEDP attainment and passing GED subject test 
can be counted as the post-test for Retention. The following language was 
added to page 112:  

In alignment with the Student Progress measure described on page 92, 
in lieu of an NRS-approved post-test, a student may be counted as 

retained if they earn the NEDP credential or pass the GED subject test 
that corresponds to their lowest performing ABE subject during the 
program year and they do not post-test after earning the NEDP or 

passing said GED subject test. 
 

Background 
In September 2017, the Board approved the 2017-18 PMF Guide per DC PCSB 

staff recommendation. At the time, DC PCSB staff simulated the recommended 
changes using data from school year 2015-16 (the most recent data available 
at the time). We projected the PK-8 campuses would lose an average of 0.7 

PMF points. Since then, we simulated the approved changes using the newly 
available school year 2016-17 data. We now project that PK-8 campuses would 

lose an average of 1.9 PMF points. Additionally, we determined that some 
schools would lose as many as 7.7 PMF points, while others would gain as many 
as 2.2 points. Appendix B shows the impact analysis for every school based on 

2016-17 data with the previously approved floors and targets. While DC PCSB 
staff recommend adjustments to the PMF Guide almost annually, we have not 

recommended changes that result in such dramatic performance shifts. The 
Framework is most valuable when it has stability, allowing stakeholders to rely 
on its outputs over multiple school years.  

 
On January 18, 2018, DC PCSB staff met with the PK-8 task force to share our 

findings and discuss proposals.2 An overwhelming majority (87.5%) of schools 

approved our proposal to revert to the 2016-17 PARCC weights, floors and 
targets, and to hold the School Environment floors and targets steady for one 

more year.3  
 
Additionally, 71.4% of the LEAs that submitted feedback requested DC PCSB 

consider removing outliers prior to calculating the PARCC 4+ targets. DC PCSB 
staff do not recommend removing outliers. If we removed outliers, overall PMF 

scores will change drastically, with an average PMF score increase of 1.9 points, 

                                                 
2 The presentation from this meeting is available here: 
https://dcpcsb.egnyte.com/dl/Xka0NEygCc.  
3 To view LEA feedback, visit this link: https://dcpcsb.egnyte.com/dl/QmFyS7BINQ.  

https://dcpcsb.egnyte.com/dl/Xka0NEygCc
https://dcpcsb.egnyte.com/dl/QmFyS7BINQ
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and a range of 5.0 points (-0.1 to +4.9 points). This is precisely the kind of shift 
DC PCSB seeks to avoid in making its proposal to revert to 2016-17 PARCC 

floors and targets.  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

  

Date: ____________ 

PCSB Action: ______Approved  _______Approved with Changes ______Rejected 
 
Changes to the Original Proposal: 

_______________________________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 

 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 

Signature: ______________________________________________________ 
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Appendix A: PK – 8 Impact Analysis of All Proposed Changes 
 

Based on the proposed changes, schools lost an average 0.0% on their overall PMF 
scores; the maximum change to the overall PMF scores was -0.4% to +0.2%. Zero 
schools would see their Tier change.  

 

School Name 

16-17 
Percent 
At-Risk  

2016-
17 
PMF 
Score 

2016-
17 
Tier 

As 
Proposed 
in This 
Memo 

Tier as 
Proposed 
in This 
Memo 

Change 
16-17 
PMF to 
Proposed 
in This 
Memo 

Achievement Preparatory Academy 
PCS - Wahler Place Elementary School 58.8 32.3 3 32.4 3 0.1 

Achievement Preparatory Academy 
PCS - Wahler Place Middle School 56.0 37.1 2 37.1 2 0.0 

BASIS DC PCS 8.5 59.0 2 58.6 2 -0.4 

Breakthrough Montessori PCS 8.6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bridges PCS 35.1 34.5 3 34.5 3 0.0 

Capital City PCS - Lower School 32.6 65.3 1 65.3 1 0.0 

Capital City PCS - Middle School 30.8 59.0 2 58.8 2 -0.2 

Cedar Tree Academy PCS 75.3 86.8 1 86.8 1 0.0 

Center City PCS - Brightwood 40.2 68.9 1 68.7 1 -0.2 

Center City PCS - Capitol Hill 58.0 52.9 2 53.0 2 0.1 

Center City PCS - Congress Heights 57.7 57.7 2 57.6 2 -0.1 

Center City PCS - Petworth 39.3 70.4 1 70.3 1 -0.1 

Center City PCS - Shaw 53.0 73.7 1 73.7 1 0.0 

Center City PCS - Trinidad 65.8 46.2 2 46.2 2 0.0 

Cesar Chavez PCS for Public Policy - 
Chavez Prep 55.9 40.3 2 40.2 2 -0.1 

Cesar Chavez PCS for Public Policy - 
Parkside Middle School 76.3 33.0 3 33.0 3 0.0 

City Arts & Prep PCS 60.7 42.4 2 42.4 2 0.0 

Creative Minds International PCS 11.7 59.3 2 59.5 2 0.2 

DC Bilingual PCS 40.2 81.0 1 81.0 1 0.0 

DC Prep PCS - Anacostia Elementary 
School 64.5 80.1 1 80.1 1 0.0 

DC Prep PCS - Benning Elementary 
School 59.5 73.9 1 74.0 1 0.1 

DC Prep PCS - Benning Middle School 47.3 59.1 2 58.9 2 -0.2 

DC Prep PCS - Edgewood Elementary 
School 45.6 74.7 1 74.8 1 0.1 

DC Prep PCS - Edgewood Middle 
School 41.2 73.5 1 73.2 1 -0.3 

DC Scholars PCS 59.8 54.1 2 54.0 2 -0.1 
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School Name 

16-17 
Percent 
At-Risk  

2016-
17 
PMF 
Score 

2016-
17 
Tier 

As 
Proposed 
in This 
Memo 

Tier as 
Proposed 
in This 
Memo 

Change 
16-17 
PMF to 
Proposed 
in This 
Memo 

Democracy Prep Congress Heights PCS 76.8 31.4 3 31.5 3 0.1 

District of Columbia International 
School 20.6 76.8 1 76.6 1 -0.2 

E.L. Haynes PCS - Elementary School 33.6 76.8 1 76.7 1 -0.1 

E.L. Haynes PCS - Middle School 43.4 54.8 2 54.7 2 -0.1 

Eagle Academy PCS - Capitol Riverfront 58.3 65.3 1 65.5 1 0.2 

Eagle Academy PCS - Congress Heights 71.4 60.4 2 60.5 2 0.1 

Early Childhood Academy PCS 75.5 69.9 1 70.0 1 0.1 

Elsie Whitlow Stokes Community 
Freedom PCS 13.4 68.0 1 67.9 1 -0.1 

Excel Academy PCS 66.1 37.0 2 37.0 2 0.0 

Friendship PCS - Armstrong 56.8 50.1 2 50.0 2 -0.1 

Friendship PCS - Blow Pierce 
Elementary School 78.1 79.0 1 79.0 1 0.0 

Friendship PCS - Blow Pierce Middle 
School 72.6 65.9 1 65.8 1 -0.1 

Friendship PCS - Chamberlain 
Elementary School 63.8 84.1 1 84.0 1 -0.1 

Friendship PCS - Chamberlain Middle 
School 61.8 66.7 1 66.4 1 -0.3 

Friendship PCS - Online 48.3 58.1 2 58.0 2 -0.1 

Friendship PCS - Southeast Academy 75.4 45.9 2 46.0 2 0.1 

Friendship PCS - Technology 
Preparatory Middle School 73.5 41.0 2 40.8 2 -0.2 

Friendship PCS - Woodridge 
Elementary School 41.6 83.7 1 83.6 1 -0.1 

Friendship PCS - Woodridge Middle 
School 37.2 54.5 2 54.4 2 -0.1 

Harmony DC PCS - School of Excellence 50.5 30.8 3 30.6 3 -0.2 

Hope Community PCS - Lamond 40.8 59.5 2 59.4 2 -0.1 

Hope Community PCS - Tolson 49.7 52.7 2 52.7 2 0.0 

Howard University Middle School of 
Mathematics and Science PCS 48.9 51.9 2 51.8 2 -0.1 

Ideal Academy PCS 58.3 33.8 3 33.7 3 -0.1 

Ingenuity Prep PCS 72.1 57.7 2 57.7 2 0.0 

Inspired Teaching Demonstration PCS 15.7 68.9 1 69.0 1 0.1 

KIPP DC - AIM Academy PCS 58.7 62.1 2 62.0 2 -0.1 

KIPP DC - Arts and Technology 
Academy PCS 59.9 82.0 1 82.0 1 0.0 
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School Name 

16-17 
Percent 
At-Risk  

2016-
17 
PMF 
Score 

2016-
17 
Tier 

As 
Proposed 
in This 
Memo 

Tier as 
Proposed 
in This 
Memo 

Change 
16-17 
PMF to 
Proposed 
in This 
Memo 

KIPP DC - Connect Academy PCS 59.4 87.4 1 87.4 1 0.0 

KIPP DC - Discover Academy PCS 64.2 77.6 1 77.6 1 0.0 

KIPP DC - Grow Academy PCS 54.3 84.0 1 84.0 1 0.0 

KIPP DC - Heights Academy PCS 60.3 72.0 1 72.1 1 0.1 

KIPP DC - KEY Academy PCS 51.0 61.5 2 61.2 2 -0.3 

KIPP DC - Lead Academy PCS 44.5 58.3 2 58.2 2 -0.1 

KIPP DC - Northeast Academy PCS 60.4 69.3 1 69.2 1 -0.1 

KIPP DC - Promise Academy PCS 58.1 83.7 1 83.9 1 0.2 

KIPP DC - Quest Academy PCS 61.6 67.0 1 66.9 1 -0.1 

KIPP DC - Spring Academy PCS 57.3 69.5 1 69.6 1 0.1 

KIPP DC - Valor Academy PCS 61.4 49.8 2 49.7 2 -0.1 

KIPP DC - WILL Academy PCS 42.8 50.1 2 50.0 2 -0.1 

Latin American Montessori Bilingual 
PCS 11.5 87.7 1 87.8 1 0.1 

Lee Montessori PCS 14.5 61.8 2 61.9 2 0.1 

Mary McLeod Bethune Day Academy 
PCS 63.4 39.6 2 39.6 2 0.0 

Meridian PCS 49.0 51.2 2 51.0 2 -0.2 

Mundo Verde Bilingual PCS 9.2 71.0 1 71.1 1 0.1 

Paul PCS - Middle School 38.0 45.3 2 45.2 2 -0.1 

Perry Street Preparatory PCS 53.9 51.8 2 51.7 2 -0.1 

Rocketship PCS - Rise Academy 78.9 71.3 1 71.3 1 0.0 

Roots PCS 47.5 33.7 3 33.6 3 -0.1 

SEED PCS of Washington DC 67.0 32.4 3 32.3 3 -0.1 

Sela PCS 23.7 74.1 1 74.2 1 0.1 

Shining Stars Montessori Academy PCS 21.7 44.4 2 44.1 2 -0.3 

Somerset Preparatory Academy PCS 73.8 36.7 2 36.6 2 -0.1 

Two Rivers PCS - 4th Street 25.4 70.4 1 70.3 1 -0.1 

Two Rivers PCS - Young 21.7 73.6 1 73.6 1 0.0 

Washington Global PCS 58.6 41.5 2 41.4 2 -0.1 

Washington Latin PCS - Middle School 4.7 79.3 1 79.0 1 -0.3 

Washington Yu Ying PCS 4.6 86.0 1 86.1 1 0.1 
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Appendix B: PK – 8 Impact Analysis of the Previously Approved Changes 
 

Based on the already approved changes for 2017-18 PMF Guide, based on the 
2016-17 data, schools would lose an average 1.9% on their overall PMF scores; the 
maximum change to the overall PMF scores was -7.7% to +2.8%. Eight schools 

would see their Tier drop.  
 

School Name 

16-17 
Percent 
At-Risk  

2016-
17 
PMF 
Score 

2016-
17 
Tier 

Already 
Approved 
17-18 
Tech 
Guide 

Tier on 
Already 
Approved 
17-18 
Tech 
Guide 

Change from 
16-17 PMF 
to Already 
Approved 
17-18 Tech 
Guide 

Achievement Preparatory Academy 
PCS - Wahler Place Elementary School 58.8 32.3 3 28.8 3 -3.5 

Achievement Preparatory Academy 
PCS - Wahler Place Middle School 56.0 37.1 2 32.5 3 -4.6 

BASIS DC PCS 8.5 59.0 2 58.6 2 -0.4 

Breakthrough Montessori PCS 8.6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Bridges PCS 35.1 34.5 3 31.9 3 -2.6 

Capital City PCS - Lower School 32.6 65.3 1 63.6 2 -1.7 

Capital City PCS - Middle School 30.8 59.0 2 56.8 2 -2.2 

Cedar Tree Academy PCS 75.3 86.8 1 85.5 1 -1.3 

Center City PCS - Brightwood 40.2 68.9 1 69.7 1 0.8 

Center City PCS - Capitol Hill 58.0 52.9 2 49.8 2 -3.1 

Center City PCS - Congress Heights 57.7 57.7 2 55.0 2 -2.7 

Center City PCS - Petworth 39.3 70.4 1 68.6 1 -1.8 

Center City PCS - Shaw 53.0 73.7 1 74.7 1 1.0 

Center City PCS - Trinidad 65.8 46.2 2 43.2 2 -3.0 

Cesar Chavez PCS for Public Policy - 
Chavez Prep 55.9 40.3 2 33.7 3 -6.6 

Cesar Chavez PCS for Public Policy - 
Parkside Middle School 76.3 33.0 3 26.5 3 -6.5 

City Arts & Prep PCS 60.7 42.4 2 39.4 2 -3.0 

Creative Minds International PCS 11.7 59.3 2 60.8 2 1.5 

DC Bilingual PCS 40.2 81.0 1 80.7 1 -0.3 

DC Prep PCS - Anacostia Elementary 
School 64.5 80.1 1 78.8 1 -1.3 

DC Prep PCS - Benning Elementary 
School 59.5 73.9 1 75.4 1 1.5 

DC Prep PCS - Benning Middle School 47.3 59.1 2 58.1 2 -1.0 

DC Prep PCS - Edgewood Elementary 
School 45.6 74.7 1 76.3 1 1.6 

DC Prep PCS - Edgewood Middle School 41.2 73.5 1 72.8 1 -0.7 
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School Name 

16-17 
Percent 
At-Risk  

2016-
17 
PMF 
Score 

2016-
17 
Tier 

Already 
Approved 
17-18 
Tech 
Guide 

Tier on 
Already 
Approved 
17-18 
Tech 
Guide 

Change from 
16-17 PMF 
to Already 
Approved 
17-18 Tech 
Guide 

DC Scholars PCS 59.8 54.1 2 51.2 2 -2.9 

Democracy Prep Congress Heights PCS 76.8 31.4 3 27.6 3 -3.8 

District of Columbia International 
School 20.6 76.8 1 77.7 1 0.9 

E.L. Haynes PCS - Elementary School 33.6 76.8 1 78.6 1 1.8 

E.L. Haynes PCS - Middle School 43.4 54.8 2 51.0 2 -3.8 

Eagle Academy PCS - Capitol Riverfront 58.3 65.3 1 67.7 1 2.4 

Eagle Academy PCS - Congress Heights 71.4 60.4 2 57.9 2 -2.5 

Early Childhood Academy PCS 75.5 69.9 1 71.2 1 1.3 

Elsie Whitlow Stokes Community 
Freedom PCS 13.4 68.0 1 68.9 1 0.9 

Excel Academy PCS 66.1 37.0 2 32.7 3 -4.3 

Friendship PCS - Armstrong 56.8 50.1 2 44.9 2 -5.2 

Friendship PCS - Blow Pierce 
Elementary School 78.1 79.0 1 77.4 1 -1.6 

Friendship PCS - Blow Pierce Middle 
School 72.6 65.9 1 63.6 2 -2.3 

Friendship PCS - Chamberlain 
Elementary School 63.8 84.1 1 83.8 1 -0.3 

Friendship PCS - Chamberlain Middle 
School 61.8 66.7 1 65.2 1 -1.5 

Friendship PCS - Online 48.3 58.1 2 58.9 2 0.8 

Friendship PCS - Southeast Academy 75.4 45.9 2 40.4 2 -5.5 

Friendship PCS - Technology 
Preparatory Middle School 73.5 41.0 2 34.5 3 -6.5 

Friendship PCS - Woodridge 
Elementary School 41.6 83.7 1 81.6 1 -2.1 

Friendship PCS - Woodridge Middle 
School 37.2 54.5 2 51.2 2 -3.3 

Harmony DC PCS - School of Excellence 50.5 30.8 3 24.5 3 -6.3 

Hope Community PCS - Lamond 40.8 59.5 2 57.6 2 -1.9 

Hope Community PCS - Tolson 49.7 52.7 2 48.6 2 -4.1 

Howard University Middle School of 
Mathematics and Science PCS 48.9 51.9 2 48.0 2 -3.9 

Ideal Academy PCS 58.3 33.8 3 27.2 3 -6.6 

Ingenuity Prep PCS 72.1 57.7 2 56.5 2 -1.2 

Inspired Teaching Demonstration PCS 15.7 68.9 1 68.2 1 -0.7 
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School Name 

16-17 
Percent 
At-Risk  

2016-
17 
PMF 
Score 

2016-
17 
Tier 

Already 
Approved 
17-18 
Tech 
Guide 

Tier on 
Already 
Approved 
17-18 
Tech 
Guide 

Change from 
16-17 PMF 
to Already 
Approved 
17-18 Tech 
Guide 

KIPP DC - AIM Academy PCS 58.7 62.1 2 60.8 2 -1.3 

KIPP DC - Arts and Technology 
Academy PCS 59.9 82.0 1 80.7 1 -1.3 

KIPP DC - Connect Academy PCS 59.4 87.4 1 86.1 1 -1.3 

KIPP DC - Discover Academy PCS 64.2 77.6 1 76.3 1 -1.3 

KIPP DC - Grow Academy PCS 54.3 84.0 1 82.8 1 -1.2 

KIPP DC - Heights Academy PCS 60.3 72.0 1 73.8 1 1.8 

KIPP DC - KEY Academy PCS 51.0 61.5 2 63.3 2 1.8 

KIPP DC - Lead Academy PCS 44.5 58.3 2 60.3 2 2.0 

KIPP DC - Northeast Academy PCS 60.4 69.3 1 68.1 1 -1.2 

KIPP DC - Promise Academy PCS 58.1 83.7 1 86.3 1 2.6 

KIPP DC - Quest Academy PCS 61.6 67.0 1 66.0 1 -1.0 

KIPP DC - Spring Academy PCS 57.3 69.5 1 67.8 1 -1.7 

KIPP DC - Valor Academy PCS 61.4 49.8 2 44.0 2 -5.8 

KIPP DC - WILL Academy PCS 42.8 50.1 2 47.9 2 -2.2 

Latin American Montessori Bilingual 
PCS 11.5 87.7 1 90.2 1 2.5 

Lee Montessori PCS 14.5 61.8 2 60.6 2 -1.2 

Mary McLeod Bethune Day Academy 
PCS 63.4 39.6 2 34.1 3 -5.5 

Meridian PCS 49.0 51.2 2 46.2 2 -5.0 

Mundo Verde Bilingual PCS 9.2 71.0 1 73.3 1 2.3 

Paul PCS - Middle School 38.0 45.3 2 40.7 2 -4.6 

Perry Street Preparatory PCS 53.9 51.8 2 46.4 2 -5.4 

Rocketship PCS - Rise Academy 78.9 71.3 1 71.0 1 -0.3 

Roots PCS 47.5 33.7 3 29.8 3 -3.9 

SEED PCS of Washington DC 67.0 32.4 3 25.0 3 -7.4 

Sela PCS 23.7 74.1 1 73.1 1 -1.0 

Shining Stars Montessori Academy PCS 21.7 44.4 2 41.8 2 -2.6 

Somerset Preparatory Academy PCS 73.8 36.7 2 29.0 3 -7.7 

Two Rivers PCS - 4th Street 25.4 70.4 1 71.2 1 0.8 

Two Rivers PCS - Young 21.7 73.6 1 72.4 1 -1.2 

Washington Global PCS 58.6 41.5 2 35.1 2 -6.4 

Washington Latin PCS - Middle School 4.7 79.3 1 79.5 1 0.2 

Washington Yu Ying PCS 4.6 86.0 1 88.8 1 2.8 

 


